



OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781037

Case No. : SIC/KP (M).223/2021 Complainant/ appellant : Sri Joydeb Das

Respondent : SPIO, Gauhati University

Date of hearing : 30.9.2021 Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P. Rout.

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 30 9 2021

- 1. The petitioner Sri Joydeb Das has filed RTI petition dated 12.04.2021 before the PIO of Gauhati University seeking following information
 - (i) Please furnish a copy of Audit Report of Gauhati University from 2005 to 2014, along with action taken report against erring person.
- 2. Reportedly on not getting any information the petitioner filed first appeal petition dated 21.6.2021 before the First Appellate Authority of Gauhati University. Reportedly on getting any response from the First Appellate Authority, the petitioner filed second appeal petition dated 30.7.2021 before the Commission. Accordingly, the hearing is fixed today.
- 3. The petitioner Sri Joydeb Das is present. The public Authority i.e. the SPIO, Gauhati University Dr. Prasanta Barman, Deputy Registrar, Sri Mrigendra Baruah, Deputy Treasurer and Sri Bikash Dutta, Suptd. Audit of Gauhati University are present. The Deputy Registrar and PIO of Gauhati University has submitted a written statement dated 25.9.2021, which is taken into case records.
- 4. The SPIO and the other Officers of Gauhati University stated that they have brought a copy of Audit Report and the same will be handed over to the petitioner today.
- 5. The Commissioner therefore directs the SPIO to furnish a copy of Audit Report along with the Action Taken Report to the petitioner today.
- 6. With the above direction, the second appeal petition dated 30.7.2021 is hereby disposed off.

Sd/-

(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/ KP(M).223/2021

Dtd. 30.9.2021

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, Gauhati Universtiy, Jalukbari, Guwahati-14, Assam for information.
- 2. Sri Joydeb Das, S/o- Late Karunamoy Das, H.No-16, Kushal Konwar Road, Near Mayur Krishna Cinema Hall, Ambari Fatashil, Ghy-25, Assam for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Secretary & Registrar
Assam Information Commission